Public Document Pack

Dear Councillor
The next meeting of the COUNCIL Committee will be held at 6.30 pm on TUESDAY, 25
JANUARY 2022 in the in the Council Chamber, Church Street, Clitheroe, BB7 2RA.
I do hope you can be there.
Yours sincerely

CHIEF EXECUTIVE
AGENDA

1.

PRAYERS

2.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

3.

DECLARATIONS
OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY,
OTHER REGISTRABLE AND NON REGISTRABLE
INTERESTS

4.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SESSION

5.

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS
MEETING

6.

MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS

7.

LEADER'S REPORT

8.

LEADER'S QUESTION TIME

9.

OUR NEW DEAL FOR GREATER LANCASHIRE

(Pages 5 - 16)

Report of Chief Executive enclosed.
10.

COMMITTEE MINUTES

(Pages 17 - 98)

To receive and consider, where appropriate, the minutes of the committees since
the last meeting (items marked *** are referred to Council for decision).
COMMITTEES
COUNCIL
COMMUNITY SERVICES
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
PERSONNEL
HEALTH & HOUSING

DATE
12 OCT
19 OCT
21 OCT
27 OCT
28 OCT

PAGE
15 – 18
19 – 23
25 – 29
31 – 33
35 – 39

MINUTE
350 - 360
361 – 376
377 - 395
396 – 405
406 – 421

LICENSING
***
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
POLICY & FINANCE
PARISH COUNCIL LIAISON
ACCOUNTS & AUDIT
EMERGENCY
PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
EMERGENCY

11.

2 NOV
4 NOV
9 NOV
11 NOV
17 NOV
29 NOV
2 DEC
10 DEC

41 – 45
47 – 48
49 – 55
57 – 72
73 – 77
79 – 80
81 – 94
95

422 – 433
434 – 442
443 – 464
465 – 477
478 – 491
492 – 495
496 – 512
513 – 516

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

NOTES
QUESTONS (attention id drawn to Standing Orders 9,10 and 12)
i) A member may ask the Mayor or the Chairman of any committee a question on any
matter where the Council has powers or duties or which affects the Borough. A
question must either begiven to the Chief Executive by noon on the Friday before the
meeting or relate to urgent business, in which case agreement of the Mayor to the
question being put shall be required and, where possible, a copy of the question will
be given to the Chief Executive before 10am on the day of the meeting.

[...]
UNCIL MEETING
meeting date:

title:
submitted by:
principal author:

25 JANUARY 2022
OUR NEW DEAL FOR A GREATER LANCASHIRE
CHIEF EXECUTIVE
MARSHAL SCOTT

1

PURPOSE

1.1

To provide Full Council with an update on work undertaken towards development of
strengthened joint working, a long-term strategic plan and a County Deal for the
Lancashire area and seek agreement to progress this work.

2

BACKGROUND

2.1

The attached report is being considered by the Full Council of each of the fifteen
local authorities in Lancashire, that is, the county council, two unitary authorities and
each of the 12 district councils.

2.2

The intention is that this report sets out the general principles and high-level priorities
of a long-term strategic plan and County Deal. As progress is made, more details
about specific asks will be developed, and there will be opportunities for all of the
partner authorities to contribute to and influence that, including identifying specific
schemes and activities.

2.3

Full Council is asked to consider the report and the recommendations set out above.

3

INTRODUCTION

3.1

Lancashire has a rich heritage, it is a diverse county which has opportunities for all
and is home to globally leading firms and nationally significant assets. Its thriving
£34bn economy was growing rapidly prior to the pandemic with the 4th largest
aerospace cluster in the world helping achieve significant productivity gains. With a
population of 1.5m people, Lancashire's 54,000 businesses generate 749,000 jobs
across a range of important and emerging sectors from manufacturing and
hospitality to cyber, digital and low carbon. A place of amazing beauty, its natural
assets support the economy and workforce as well as providing a thriving tourism
destination for visitors and an opportunity to support net zero and cleaner energy
ambitions.

3.2

Local government arrangements in Lancashire are complex with a county council,
two unitary authorities and 12 district councils. However,
[...]
tation back to
each Full Council in Lancashire to consider and decide.

Page 6

6

RECOMMENDED THAT THE COUNCIL

6.1

Support the outline "Our New Deal for a Greater Lancashire" at Appendix 1 as the
initial draft basis for further discussion and development of a possible County Deal
for the Lancashire area.

6.2

Agree the principles of governance as set out in Appendix 2 for any future deal.

6.3

Agree that the Leader of the Council continues to work with Lancashire Leaders in
line with the principles agreed in recommendations 6.1 & 6.2 above and note that
any formal proposals will require approval by Full Council at the appropriate time.

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Page 7

Appendix 1
Initial Scope of Our New Deal for a Greater Lancashire

Purpose
This document sets out an initial scope and is a first phase of work that could begin to frame
a set of devolution asks as part of Our New Deal for a Greater Lancashire – through which
potential powers and responsibilities would be devolved to Lancashire from Government – in
order to support delivery of Lancashire's overarching strategic plan (Lancashire 2050). The
initial scope of the deal is focused on the key priorities agreed by Leaders, having
considered the available evidence, on four key themes which require devolution from
Government:


economic growth and investment



transport, connectivity, and infrastructure



early years, education, adult skills, and employment; and



environment, climate change and housing quality.

Within each theme, initial funding asks have been identified varying from single figures to
suggested multi-year settlements over a range of time periods. The total indicative value
of the request of Government for these initial proposals is in the order of £5.6billion
over a seven year period.

Theme 1 - Economic Growth and Investment
Overview
The scale and importance of the Lancashire economy cannot be overstated, being the
second largest in the North West behind only Greater Manchester. A thriving L
[...]
ary)

Initial discussions with Leaders have started to consider a range of possible options for
more formal joint working and to govern the delivery of a devolution framework and a county
deal. A number of options are being explored, including joint committees, statutory boards,
non-statutory boards, a local authority owned company and other informal working
arrangements. This may also be largely dependent on the contents of the White Paper and
any specifications it makes for the governance of County Deals.
Whatever the arrangements identified as best suited to the Lancashire area, each individual
Local Authority's Full Council would need to give approval to its participation
As the governance arrangements are developed further, a number of important issues will
need to be addressed, such as managing possible conflicts of interest, providing indemnities
to members against liabilities, borrowing and funding arrangements and the detail of
meeting processes. Each governance model option may require different solutions to these
kinds of issues. A representative working group of officers including several Monitoring
Officers has already begun work on these issues.
Resources
As progress is made, consideration will need to be given by Leaders and councils to support
and resource options to manage and deliver any agreed plan and Deal. Local Authorities will

Page 12

need consider a fair way for each partner authority to contribute. It is also the intention to
seek capacity funding from Government as part of the negotiation process for a new Deal.

Page 13

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 10
Minutes of Council
Meeting Date:
Present:

Tuesday, 12 October 2021, starting at 6.30 pm
Councillor S Hirst (Chair)

Councillors:
J Alcock
S Atkinson
D Berryman
S Bibby
A Brown
I Brown
L Edge
R Elms
S Farmer
K Fletcher
S Fletcher
M French
G Hibbert
J Hill
M Hindle
B Holden

S Hore
K Horkin
A Humphreys
G Mirfin
D O'Rourke
S O'Rourke
D Peat
S Rainford
J Rogerson
J Schumann
G Scott
R Sherras
R Thompson
R Walsh

In attendance: Chief Executive, Director of Community Services, Director of
Economic Development and Planning, Director of Resources and Head of Legal and
Democratic Services
Not in attendance: Councillor D Birtwhistle
The Deputy Mayor opened the meeting by sending the Council’s best wishes to the
Mayor who was currently unwell.
350

PRAYERS
The Mayor’s Chaplain, Reverend Swindells opened the meeting with prayers.

351

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence from the meeting were received on behalf of Councillors A
Austin, R Bennett, S Brunskill, B Buller, S Carefoot, J Clark, R Newmark and M
Robinson.

352

DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS
Councillor Mirfin declared an interest in respect of his role as a Trustee of Whalley
Old Grammar School.
Councillor Horkin declared an interest in respect of ownership of properties and
businesses in the Ribble Valley.

353

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SESSION
Mr R Hailwood presented a petition on behalf of the Clitheroe Town Wells Group
regarding the town’s three wells. The group requested that the Borough Council take
three steps to secure the lasting future of the wells:

Page 15

1. Refer the petition to Community Services Committee at the next available
opportunity.
2. Consider two possible legal bases for making valid the ownership of the Heald
and St Mary’s Wells.
3. Consider the economic, community, heritage and tourism benefits of adopting the
three wells.
The Leader thanked Mr Hailwood for the petition and proposed that the petition be
referred to Community Committee for further consideration as requested with the
addition that both new and existing evidence be taken into account when considering
the legal position. The proposal was seconded by the Deputy Leader, Councillor S
Hore.
354

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 August 2021 were approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

355

MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS
The Deputy Mayor reported on events that he had attended since the last meeting on
behalf of the Mayor. He had attended two community events, a proms concert at
Longridge and a Clitheroe Town Service at St Paul’s.

356

LEADER'S REPORT
The Leader of the Council, Councillor S Atkinson began by welcoming two newly
appointed Councillors to the Council, Councillor G Hibbert and Councillor K Fletcher.
The Leader was pleased to report that in the recent Lagatum Institute Prosperity
Survey, Ribble Valley’s overall prosperity had improved moving from sixth place to
become the county’s most prosperous district. He acknowledged the hard work of the
Lancashire Enterprise Partnership in seeking opportunities to promote investment in
Lancashire and was pleased with the recent announcement that the UK Cyber
Security Centre would be located at Samlesbury. This would mark a £5b investment
over the next 8 years, the creation of up to 3,000 highly skilled jobs and, with
supporting industries, the impact on the local economy could be hugely significant.
The Leader went on to report on the work that was underway to improve pay and
conditions for all staff. The Council would be looking to change the pay line and it
was hoped this would also help to address ongoing recruitment and retention
difficulties.
Next the Leader reported that the had recently met with a number of East Lancashire
MPs and had voiced his concern regarding the lack of executive housing in the rest of
East Lancashire, which had resulted in migration to the Ribble Valley and had
increased the pressure on housing in the borough. He had offered solutions to
encourage building of housing in more deprived areas in other districts, which he
hoped could be addressed in the levelling up debate.
Finally, the Leader confirmed that the Council had also created and adopted a climate
change strategy. He believed this was a realistic strategy that would benefit the
borough.

Page 16

357

LEADER'S QUESTION TIME
The Leader of the Opposition, Councillor S Fletcher, noted the recent Government
announcement of a new Household Support Fund and asked how much of the £500m
that was available would be allocated to Lancashire and specifically to residents of
the borough.
The Leader thanked Councillor Fletcher for his questions and confirmed that the
Household Support Fund was to provide small grants for food, clothing and utilities
and was intended as a lifeline for those at risk of struggling to keep up with their bills
over the winter as other support measures were removed. The fund would be
administered by County Councils and Unitary Authorities from October 2021.
The Leader understood that at least 50% of the total funding had to be spent on
families with children and then in terms of the type of support available, the
expectation was that the fund would primarily be used to support households in the
most need with food, energy and water bills.
He reported that the Government had awarded Lancashire County Council £9.6m but
at this stage it was not certain how much of that would be allocated to Ribble Valley
residents.
Next Councillor Fletcher welcomed the draft Ribble Valley Borough Council Climate
Change Strategy that had been produced and acknowledged the work of officers and
Members in creating that document. He asked if the Leader could explain the key
steps that had been taken so far regarding the strategy and the timetable in place to
ensure that the Council met the stated aspiration of being a carbon-neutral borough
by 2030.
The Leader confirmed that the Climate Change Strategy had been adopted at the last
Policy and Finance Committee. The Council had already commissioned independent
experts to assess the Council’s carbon footprint prior to the strategy being completed
and that had been a key measure of both the current position and how far the Council
had to go. The Leader said that it was clear from the work done so far that for the
Council to achieve its carbon-neutral objec
[...]
uly 2021
3. Community Services – 24 August 2021
4. Planning and Development committee – 26 August 2021
5. Personnel committee – 1 September 2021
6. Health and Housing committee – 2 September 2021
7. Licensing committee – 7 September 2021
8. Economic Development committee – 9 September 2021
9. Policy & Finance committee – 14 September 2021
10. Parish Councils Liaison committee – 16 September 2021
11. Planning and Development committee – 23 September 2021
12. Accounts and Audit committee – 29 September 2021
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the above committees be received.

360

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC
There were no items under this heading.
The meeting closed at 7.48 pm
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk,
Michelle Smith michelle.smith@ribblevalley.gov.uk.

Page 18

Minutes of Community Services
Meeting Date:
Present:

Tuesday, 19 October 2021, starting at 6.30 pm
Councillor R Newmark (Chair)

Councillors:
J Alcock
S Atkinson
S Brunskill
S Carefoot
R Elms
S Fletcher

A Humpheys
G Mirfin
S Rainford
J Schumann
G Scott

In attendance: Director of Community Services, Head of Leisure and Cultural
Services and Senior Accountant
Not in attendance: Councillor D Birtwhistle
361

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for the meeting were received from Councillors S O’Rourke and M
Robinson.

362

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 August 2021 were approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

363

DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY,
REGISTRABLE INTERESTS

OTHER

REGISTRABLE

AND

NON-

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary, other registrable or nonregistrable interests.
364

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
There was no public participation.

365

REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES
The Director of Resources submitted a report seeking member approval on proposals
to increase this committee’s fees and charges with effect from 1 April 2022.
These proposals were the first stage in the review of this
[...]
inal one
year offer of an increase of 1.5% on basic salary, with the same offer being
made to Chief Officers.



Unison, Unite and GMB had carried out consultation ballots with their
members in September and each group had voted by a majority to reject the
final offer.

Page 32



The unions had now agreed to begin preparations for a ballot on industrial
action.

The meeting closed at 7.37 pm
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, Mike
Hill mike.hill@ribblevalley.gov.uk.

Page 33

This page is intentionally left blank

Minutes of Health and Housing
Meeting Date:
Present:

Thursday, 28 October 2021, starting at 6.30 pm
Councillor M Hindle (Chair)

Councillors:
J Alcock
S Atkinson
I Brown
S Farmer
J Hill
B Holden
K Fletcher

G Mirfin
R Newmark
D O'Rourke
M Robinson
R Sherras
R Walsh

In attendance: Chief Executive, Head of Regeneration and Housing, Acting Head of
Environmental Health and Senior Accountant
Also in attendance: Councillor D Berryman
406

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence from the meeting were received from Councillor R Elms.

407

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 September were approved as a correct record
and signed by the Chairman.

408

DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS
Councillor M Robinson declared an interest in Agenda Item 16.

409

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
There was no public participation.

410

MOBILE HOMES SITE MANAGER - FIT AND PROPER PERSON REQUIREMENT
The Chief Executive submitted a report informing members of the implications of the
Mobile Homes (Requirement for Manager of Site to be Fit and Proper Person)
(England) Regulations 2020, and to seek approval for the adoption of the Council’s Fit
and Proper Person, Determination Policy and Fee Policy in relation to caravan site
licensing for residential sites.
Members were reminded that:
 Following a review of the Mobile Homes Act 2013, the Governme
[...]
uncil’s licensing enforcement staff do not have the power to
require door staff to produce documents or information to verify their
membership of the SIA.
In most circumstances, such documents or
information are produced voluntarily on request, by staff who wish to
cooperate with the Council and other regulatory authorities.

The report noted that:


An approach had been received from the SIA seeking to establish whether the
Council would wish them to grant powers to certain specified officers of the
Council under Section 19(2) of the Act.



If members approved the recommendations, confirmation would be provided
that any Council officers nominated are fit and proper and appropriately
trained to be granted authority under section 19(2) of the Act.

RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE:
1. Authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to nominate Council
officers to the Security Industry Authority to be granted powers of inspection
by the SIA under Section 19(2) of the Private Security Industry Act 2001

2. Authorise the appropriate training be provided to Council officers so
nominated.

428

GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES - OUTCOME
OF CONSULTATION
The Chief Executive submitted a report seeking members approval to the Council’s
Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 for 2022-2025.
Members were reminded that:


The Gambling Act 2005 (the “Act”) gave the Council responsibility for licensing
a variety of types of premises, for example betting offices and arcades.

Page 42



There were only a few premises in the Council’s area which hold such
licences. However, many premises that are licensed under the Licensing Act
2003 also held permits under the Act for gaming machines.



The Act requires Councils to have a statement of principles, to publish it every
three years and to review it from time to time and that the Council’s revised
statement is required to be in place by January 2022.



On 7 September 2021, the Council’s Licensing Committee reviewed the
Council’s Statement of Principles on Gambling (“Statement”) as required by
the Act. The Statement was approved by Committee to form the basis of a
consultation exercise. That consultation ran from 10 September 2021 to 24
October 2021.



The Council had received no responses from those consulted.

The report noted that in the absence of responses, Committee was asked to approve
the Statement as set out in Appendix 1 to the report and recommend its adoption to
Full Council.
***RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE:
Approve the Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 for 2022-2025 and
recommend its adoption to Full Council.
429

EXPIRY OF WHALLEY CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT - REVIEW OF
RESPONSES TO RECENT SURVEY
The Chief Executive submitted a report informing Committee of the results of the
Whalley Cumulative Impact Assessment Survey.
Members were reminded that in June 2021, Committee resolved to authorise the
Head of Legal and Democratic Services to make enquiries of the responsible
authorities to assess whether there was sufficient evidence to support a Cumulative
Impact Policy for Whalley and the area to which the policy would relate; consult
informally with licensees in Whalley, the Parish Council and community groups and to
report back with recommendations based on responses received.
The report noted that:


The Council had received 65 responses from the community consultation
exercise and that these were shown in Appendix 2 of the report.



When considering the responses, Committee needed to decide whether they
evidenced sufficient concern about crime and disorder, public safety, public
nuisance, or protection of children from harm in the Whalley and Painter Wood
area for the Council to progress to the next stage of the process.



Should Committee decide to progress to the next stage, then further evidence
would have to be collated to allow the Council to assess whether there is a
sound evidential basis to any decision to publish a cumulative im
[...]
 2021, starting at 6.30 pm
Councillor S Atkinson (Chair)

Councillors:
D Berryman
S Bibby
A Brown
J Clark
S Fletcher
G Hibbert
J Hill

M Hindle
S Hirst
S Hore
K Horkin
D Peat
R Thompson

In attendance: Chief Executive, Director of Resources, Director of Community
Services, Director of Economic Development and Planning and Senior Economic
Development Officer
443

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence from the meeting were received from Councillor M French.

444

TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2021 were approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

445

DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND
NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS
Councillors A Brown, S Fletcher, G Hibbert, J Hill, D Peat and R Thompson declared
an other registrable interest in Agenda Item 5 – Platinum Jubilee - as members of
parish councils
In response to a question regarding membership of the Clitheroe Town Team the
Chief Executive informed councillors who were members of the Town Team group
that in his view they did not need to declare any interests as the group has no
standing.
Councillor K Horkin as a owner of several businesses in Clitheroe did not declare any
interest in agenda item 6 – ARG Funding as he would not be making any applications
to the fund.

446

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
There was no public participation.
During the next item Councillors A Brown, S Fletcher, G Hibbert, J Hill, D Peat and R
Thompson declared an interest in the parish grant element of the report and left the
meeting for that part.

447

CELEBRATING THE PLATINUM JUBILEE
The Chief Executive submitted a report asking members to consider how to celebrate
and commemorate the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee in June 2022.

Page 49

He informed members that all councils had been requested by Pageant Master,
Bruno Peek LVO OBE OPR to light a beacon and he suggested this be done at
Clitheroe Castle as had been done on previous occasions.
He also suggested that a grant be awarded to each parish council to encourage them
to take part in the celebrations in their area.
Other suggestions had been made by members of staff and councillors that included
several ideas. The Chief Executive also informed members that in the week prior to
the celebrations the Duke of Lancaster’s Regiment would be doing a Freedom March
through the streets of Clitheroe, that would be a fitting start to the jubilee celebrations.
The Chief Executive said that the project(s) were one off items that could be funded
from reserves. However the Council would still need to set a budget for the Jubilee
celebrations and the Freedom March.
Members considered the ideas put forward and felt that a permanent living
fixture/reminder would be the most appropriate. It was suggested a task and finish
group be set up to move forward with plans.
RESOLVED THAT COMMITTEE:
1. Agree to have a Beacon lighting at Clitheroe Castle;
2. Agree to give a grant of £500 to every parish council who provides a letter of
intent to use it to commemorate the Platinum Jubilee;
3. Agree to set up a task and finish group consisting of Councillors S Atkinson, K
Horkin, J Clark, S Fletcher and R Thompson to finalise the plans for
commemorating the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee
Councillors A Brown, S Fletcher, G Hibbert, J Hill, D Peat and R Thompson returned
to the meeting.
448

ARG FUNDING - NEXT STEPS
The Director of Economic Development and Planning submitted a report asking
committee to consider the allocation of the second top-up of Additional Restrictions
Grant (ARG) funding.
Following the last meeting of this committee, the task and finish group comprising of
councillors Atkinson, Peat, Bibby, Fletcher and Thompson had met to discuss
potential options and were now making recommendations of how best to allocate the
funding to assist businesses with their recovery from the impacts of the pandemic.
Three schemes were proposed –




Travel Agents - £1000 to those based at home and £5

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Minutes of Council 
 
Meeting Date:  Tuesday, 25 January 2022, starting at  6.30 pm 
Present:  Councillor T Austin (Chair) 
 
Councillors: 
 
J Alcock 
S Atkinson 
R Bennett 
D Berryman 
S Bibby 
D Birtwhistle 
A Brown 
I Brown 
S Brunskill 
B Buller 
S Carefoot 
J Clark 
L Edge 
S Farmer 
S Fletcher 
M French 
J Hill 
 

M Hindle 
S Hirst 
B Holden 
S Hore 
K Horkin 
G Mirfin 
R Newmark 
D O'Rourke 
S O'Rourke 
D Peat 
S Rainford 
J Rogerson 
J Schumann 
G Scott 
R Thompson 
R Walsh 
 

 
In attendance: Chief Executive, Director of Community Services, Director of 
Economic Development and Planning, Director of Resources, Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services and Head of HR 
 

612 MINUTE SILENCE  
 
The meeting began with a minute’s silence in memory of David Robinson, husband of 
Councillor Mary Robinson and former Consort, who had recently died.  Members 
passed on their condolences and best wishes to Councillor Robinson. 
 

613 PRAYERS  
 
The Mayor’s Chaplain, Rev Swindells opened the meeting with prayers. 
 

614 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence from the meeting were received on behalf of Councillors R 
Elms, A Humphreys, M Robinson and R Sherras 
 

615 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY, OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Mirfin declared an interest in respect of his role as a Lancashire County 
Councillor in relation to the item on the agenda concerning Our New Deal for 
Lancashire.  Councillor Horkin declared an interest in respect of ownership of 
properties and businesses in the Ribble Valley. 
 

616 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SESSION  
 
There was no public participation. 
 



 

 
 

617 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2021 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

618 MAYORAL COMMUNICATIONS  
 
The Mayor began by thanking everyone for their good wishes whilst he had been 
incapacitated before Christmas and thanked the Deputy Mayor for standing in at 
various events. 

 
Next, he reported that he had been delighted to be presented to the Duke and 
Duchess of Cambridge during their recent visit to Clitheroe Community Hospital and 
noted that the Duke had asked the Chief Executive to pass on his thanks to staff for 
all that they had done during the pandemic. 
 
The Mayor highlighted a number of events that he or the Deputy Mayor had attended 
since the last meeting, including events to commemorate Remembrance Sunday, a 
Charity Luncheon in November and a tour of the Main Offices on Christmas Jumper 
Day.  The Mayor was grateful to the response of staff on the day and the funds that 
had been raised to support his charity through the event. 
 

619 LEADER'S REPORT  
 
The Leader began by highlighting the ongoing work of the Council in helping to 
provide support and advice in response to the Covid pandemic.  He was proud of how 
the Council had risen to the challenge of Covid and how it had continued to deliver 
services throughout, despite significant staff shortages.  He thanked staff for their 
commitment and efforts in maintaining key services. 

 
The Leader confirmed that the Council was also now delivering the Household 
Support Fund to help the most financially vulnerable residents in the borough.  
£90,000 of key funding was available and it would make a real difference to those 
residents. 
 
He reminded Members that the Council had agreed at last year’s budget to remove 
the 12% reduction applied  to working age claimants Council Tax support.  This would 
commence from the new financial year and eligible residents would share £148,000 in 
additional support for each financial year. 
 
The Leader went on to report on the decision taken by Personnel Committee and 
approved by Policy and Finance Committee to increase pay for all Council workers 
below Director level, to help build capacity and address recruitment and retention 
difficulties.  He confirmed that the Pay Review Group would be meeting to review 
Director pay in the near future. 
 
The changes to the pay line, as agreed, would be funded from the Council’s reserves 
and would amount to an additional costs of £2,000,000 over the next 5 years. 
 
He noted that potential changes to income streams in the future meant that budget 
decisions for this year would be particularly challenging. 
 
Next the Leader reported that a meeting had been held to consider and explore ideas 
to commemorate the Queen’s Platinum Jubilee in June.  It had already been agreed 
to provide all Parishes who applied with £500 towards Platinum Jubilee celebrations 
and to have a beacon lighting at Clitheroe Castle.  He also noted that the scheduled 



 

 
 

Freedom Parade by the Duke of Lancaster’s Regiment would be a fitting start to the 
Jubilee celebrations in the Ribble Valley. 
 
Finally, the Leader thanked all the voluntary organisations and clubs who continue to 
provide opportunities and support for people across the borough.  He was particularly 
pleased to highlight the achievements of Dave Riding who had recently won Britain’s 
first ever skiing world cup gold medal.  Dave had started his skiing career at Pendle 
Ski Club, which the Council had previously supported with grant funding. 
 

620 LEADER'S QUESTION TIME  
 
The Leader of the Opposition, Councillor S Fletcher, noted that malfeasance was a 
very serious matter because democracy was challenged when there was no longer 
trust between the people and their Government.  He asked if the Leader would agree 
that as elected officials it was important that they maintain the highest possible 
standards of behaviour in office. 

 
The Leader thanked Councillor Fletcher for his question and confirmed that it was 
indeed important as elected representatives to strive to maintain the highest possible 
standards of behaviour at all times. 
 
Next Councillor Fletcher made comment regarding the market.  He noted that the 
pandemic had highlighted the importance of the market to the community and asked if 
the Leader could outline the next stages in the ongoing development of Clitheroe 
Market. 
 
The Leader agreed that the market was thriving, and that the intention was to use 
funding remaining in the Capital Programme of £78,000 to further improve the 
offering.  He confirmed that he had asked officers to provide an update report to the 
next Health and Housing Committee on the changes that were being considered. 
 
Finally, Councillor Fletcher noted that currently 99 Local Authorities and 291 MPs had 
supported the Local Electricity Bill.  The Bill would adjust energy market rules and 
enable local renewable energy businesses to increase supply that would then help 
mitigate fossil fuel pollution and reduce fuel bills whilst giving a boost to local 
economies. 
 
Councillor Fletcher asked if the Leader would consider introducing a Council motion 
in support of the Bill.   
 
The Leader noted that the Local Electricity Bill sought to create a mechanism 
whereby locally generated energy could be sold to local people and to make it 
financially viable to do so.  He acknowledged that this was a commendable aim but 
was also mindful that the energy market was going through a period of extreme 
volatility at present and so it would be prudent to wait until things had stabilised 
before any potential changes were made.  He noted that the recent storm Arwen had 
demonstrated how dependent the country was on a stable electricity supply and the 
national infrastructure. 
 

621 OUR NEW DEAL FOR GREATER LANCASHIRE  
 
The Leader provided Council with an update on work undertaken towards the 
development of strengthened joint working, a long-term strategic plan and a County 
Deal for the Lancashire area and sought agreement to progress this work. 

 
The Leader provided a comprehensive report on the initial scoping for a “New Deal 
for a Greater Lancashire” and urged Members to support the initial draft for further 



 

 
 

discussion and development of a possible County deal for the Lancashire area.  The 
matter was then debated. 
 
RESOLVED THAT COUNCIL: 
 

1. support the outline “Our New Deal for a Greater Lancashire” as outlined at 
Appendix 1 of the report as an initial draft bases for further discussion and 
development of a possible county deal for the Lancashire area; 
 

2. agree the principles of governance as set out in Appendix 2 of the report; 
 

3. agree that the Leader continue to work with Lancashire Leaders, in line with 
the principles agreed above and note that any formal proposals would require 
approval by Full Council at the appropriate time  

 
622 COMMITTEE MINUTES  

 
1. Community Services committee – 19 October 2021 

 
2. Planning and Development committee – 21 October 2021 

 
3. Personnel committee – 27 October 2021 

 
4. Health and Housing committee – 28 October 2021 

 
5. Licensing committee – 2 November 2021 

 
6. Economic Development committee – 4 November 2021 

 
7. Policy & Finance committee – 9 November 2021 

 
8. Parish Councils Liaison committee – 11 November 2021 

 
9. Accounts & Audit committee – 17 November 2021 

 
10. Emergency committee – 29 November 2021 

 
11. Planning and Development committee – 2 December 2021 

 
12. Emergency committee – 10 December 2021 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the minutes of the above committees be received with the exception of Minute 
number 428. 
 
Minute 428 – Gambling Act 2005 – Review of Statements of Principles 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Council adopt the Statement of Principles under the Gambling Act 2005 for 
2022 - 2025  
 

623 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items under this heading. 
 



 

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.30 pm 
 
If you have any queries on these minutes please contact the committee clerk, 
Michelle Smith michelle.smith@ribblevalley.gov.uk. 
 


